MFG. CO. INC.

2R,

- -

For Serial Nos.
84,000 & Higher

urf Tracer

dro

Ny
i o [l 2
S5k — /] i
O ‘:f . s '
7 =
-y o g, !‘-'{\-
T SRS
: — =
il ) y Jp—
el —]
i Y !
\ [
LN '
CONGRATULATIONS on the purchase of your new Exmark mower. This
product has been carefully designed and manutactured to give you
a maximum amount of dependability and years of trouble-free Tractor Model No.
operation.
Tractor Unit Serfal Na,

If additional information Is needed, or shauld you require
trained mechanic service, contact your authorized Exmark
equipment dealer or distributor.

If you need to order replacement parts from your dealer,
atways give the model number and serial number of your mower as
well as the quantity, part number and deserigtion of the part
needed.

The serlal number plate of the tractor unit Is located on
the top right hand slde of the engine frame. The serial number
plate for the deck Is located on the front suppoert pin gusset on
the right hand side of the deck. We suggest you recard numbers
tor ready reference.

Deck Model No.

Deck Serial No.

Date Purchased

Purchased From




TABLE OF CONTENTS
MODELS TTH-18KO, TTH-14K & TTH~-20K0O

Desription

Safety First . . . . .
Fuel Group and Fenders
Engine Deck Group . .
Hydraulics Group . . . .
Handle and Controls Gr up
52" Mower Deck . . . . . .
60" Mower Deck . . . . . .
18 & 20 HP Electrical Group
14 HP Electrical Group . . .
Decals . . . . . . . .

Sz;fety Recommendations For All Exm

" 4 9
*® & s
" & * 4 8 & @&

Recommended practices from the International Safety
Organizations Specifications for power lawn mowers.

Training
1. Regard the Exmark mower as a piece of power

equipment and teach this regard to all who operate
this unit.

- Read the instructions carefully. Be familiar with the
controls and the proper use of the equipment.

. Never allow children, young teenagers, or people
unfamiliar with these instructions to use the mower.

- Avoid mowing while people, especially children or
pets, are nearby. Keep in mind that the operator or
user is responsible for accidents or hazards
oceurring to other people or their property.

Preparation

1. The use of personal protective equipment, such as
(but not limited to) protection for the eyes, ears, feet
and head is recommended.

2. While mowing, always wear substantial footwear and
long trousers. Do not operate the equipment when
barefoot or wearing open sandles.

3. Thoroughly inspect the area where the equipment is
to be used and remove all stones, sticks, wires,
bones and other foreign objects.

4. Always place the mower in the neutral lock position
before starting the engine.

5. DANGER: Fuel is highly flammable.
a) Store fuel in containers specifically designed for
this purpose,
b) Refuel outdoors only. Do not smoke while
refueling. '
¢} Add fuel before starting the engine. Never
remove the cap of the fuel tank or add fuel while
engine is running’ or when engine is hot.
d) If fuel is spilled, do not atternpt to start the
engine. Move away from the area of the spill and
avoid creating any source of ignition until fuel
vapors have dissipated.

1 ] L] L] L] L] a L ] . L] [ ]

. L L] . L] L] " L] L]
L ] . a L] - L L [ ] - L
L] L[] L] L) L - L] a [ ] L]
- a - - [ ] L] L] L] - L[]
[] a a L] L[] [ - * - [ ]
L] - L] L[] L - L] L ] - L]
» - . L » [ ] - L] a L]
& & ® 8 & 5 & & » =
" 8 2 s 3 5 2 8 & u

ark Mower Users —
Operation

1.

Give complete, undivided attention to the job at
hand.

- Do not operate the engine in a confined space

where dangerous carbon monoxide fumes can
collect.

Mow only in daylight or good artificial light.

- Avoid operating the equipment in wet grass, when

feasible. Always be sure of your footing on slopes,
Walk, never run. :

- Mow across the face of slopes, never up and down.

Exercise extreme caution when changing direction
on slopes. Do not mow excessively steep slopes,

- Use extreme caution when backing up or pulling

the mower towards you.

. Stop the blade(s) if mower has to be tilted for

transportation, when crossing surfaces other than
grass, and when transporting the mower to and
from the area to be mowed.

- Never operate the mower with defective guards,

. shields, or without safety devices in place, for

10.

11,

12,

13.

14,

example, deflectors.

. Do not change the engine govemor settings or

overspeed the engine. Operating an engine at
excessive speed may increase the hazard of
personal injury.

Disengage all blade and drive clutches before
starting.

Start the engine or switch on the motor carefully
with feet well away from the blade(s).

Do not put hands or feet near rotating parts while
the mower is being operated.

Never pick up or carry 2 mower while the engine is
running.

Stop the engine and disconnect the spark plug
wire;

a) Before checking, tleaning or working on the
mower

b} After striking a foreign object {inspect the
mower for damage and make repairs before
restarting and operating the mower).

Continued on Page 14



FUEL GROUP & FENDERS
KEY PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION KEY .. PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION
1eieeen.8010B2.....n. - S Machine Screw .25-20 x 3 ..513645......... ) JE- Bushing - Fuel
I 513508........ L S Gas Cap BOG776 v vurenen ) P Hose - Gas Line
k< 303465......... - S Strap - 5 Gal. Fuel 303197 1 Fuel Filter
4,0 543792, . 2 Wingnut - 1/4 Nyfoe wonnen 543649, ..., ) P Hese - Gas Line (18 HP)
S 543364 e T Gas Tank 603955......... ) P— Hose - Gas Line (14 HP)
L T— 303077......... L S— Clamp - Fuel Line 303022......... | PR Hose - Gas Line (20 HP)
710 603770, b I Valve - Fuel 12........543277......... ) PO Elbow - Fuel Tank






Bujusng J8Ip[ 1 **~*064E00""""69 ‘
SOMH L X m__.um\nn ¥ ZBZ008 gp

SOHH ¥/€ X BL-9L/" gL 1 L2008™"""be
._m_._wm; m¢m m —.\m.. ....Qw... ...thmow.. ..ﬂm
Co_mmmﬁxm - DE_._QW S Bulit 1o 151ys et 1o

:—m WE_U.:':-N e --8“@8.-:...-. Fm

aury seq - dumyy=-y 80ECOE 68
Smhomumm Hﬂ.__n.ﬁ__am._o ﬂI Uw 529" X w—..w—,m:.:::_. ::.::NNQm"O.w.::::wm
masosieg woddng ‘pH 'bg 62" X gl-z1g 05008 18

JO1D] - JUBLUDIBA W™} ***8Gb200
sBuirag YiM
oaq sulBuz - Assy wuy JOIPLL UL ZG209™ T ED

8
JaysemyooT gm&I m_.\m.:...:.w ereoancogT ag
Q—Zmi YouHE “000L0e™" gg
10Md Dﬂtgm: s L anO pre gy
(4oaQ] JaMOW ZG) R BALIG JAMOR"| " Za5e09
{oaQ JeMON ,00) 115G OAUQ JAMO "] sgOEEOG T Eg

L202-95061#
plesemey| - 194 BO™ L
20-0S0-29+# Jap4oy - Jeyid JO— "t 28
60LE-EL0L L#
IESEMEY - laUBeIae. ] WO |
LOFERO-Sh# J8[UOY - J8UEs[08 4 Weo L 18

OLIZ-EI0L L piESEBMEY
dH FL - 191 iy

—

ZO-E80-Sh# Jaoy - Jallid ™1 08
Jai4oy dH 02 - eusBuzg-y
481u0) dH §1 - euibuz "y
PIESEMEY diH 11 - eujbug 1 A
N YI0[ZIUA O—.-m\m........m s 006080

(Alup presemey)
SOHH WW 0 X §Z°4 X gI™™""E """ 310608

{AluD de1yoy)) SOHH 2/ 1-1 x gL-aL/g g 522008 14
u._-_z xﬂo*ﬂmr—g m—v'mu.\m::--vw:.:.... —.088.. ..... -.WN
NN S0IRN 81-GL/G " GG EER G
1N HR0[ZIUM 020/ L p 2 L0BAS
JOUIDIOA UOUH "1 "' §ErZ09""

{dH 02) aur ses - asop™ | " TeEPEDE

(dH v1) BUM SBY - BSOH™"""L | JpEoE
{ciH g1} sury sen - esop ™y YSEE0T 2L
(fuo “mey)) teysem Buuds osiq aL/g FESE0E 1
SOHH g/ 1-2 X 9L-8/E™" "L *""B6Z008'"""0L
taysemyo0 Bupds Aap g/et 900508 69
10N JBUSBAAL YEOBLE™™""" 89
HO>._nm hm_ﬂz - ncEm:m: ...— ......:..T.v_omom::.....hm
SOHHM v/E~1 X QL-B/E ") """ L1G08™"" "0

NOILIEO53a A0 #igvd A

uopsuexg - fupdg 4 2OvE0y 29

W gz X Um ! g hwvﬁ mEr_um—a red ol cl0g g9
Jedaay yaingo - Buysng i 60980909
QE:L - BABOUG g U BLLE0G TGS
aMI suel] CIpAH - Jog i 60SE09 85
o810 91./¢ - Bupdg g 019609 y1

('med)) SOHH WW 0L X G L X DL ~*""050608
{18)4o3) SOHH € X 02-9L/£ "1 """ 028008™ "9

("mED]) SOMH WW OSE X §2°% X W™ """L """6+0608
{(1eyoy) SOHH 072 X gL-91/g"1 2820086

95208’ ot
*0Z6809
6859£09 14

1NN 20N XoH 81-91/5
(12)U0N dH 02) ‘0O SZ'b - BABBLG™""{ ™
‘a’0 SZv - BABALSG

(53140 gH 02)
A8y JUDODA LE& b/ L X &8 ""0L008
A9y} BUIOBIN /€ X /L X B/ L = DLZL08" b
Yan[y - Jopueigsety 6IVE0T £y
Bundg - loyouy 2 L0BE09 Zy
eg deL XH ¥/1-1 X 8L-91/§™""g “"910008" " L¥
u—Om MUD__N_C\S .V\ﬂ X mwuw\ﬂ........m .......:QVOQOW.........O.v
Jode ] 1j0g ¥ QR T AGSED0 T UEE

Joyauy s - sededgrg 200EPS™""b5
dBYSEA P 690Eie €5
ebuer - 8l) oseld g GEEEDE zS
SOHH &/t-L x gL-gr/g 642008 IS
YN MDD - Jo4dUy ") FOOEYS 05
OMI0B|T JELLBAA - YWD GRG0 Bl
Jeaedg winiey EANeN b E60E2E 4
JRYSemeL] puepuUElS GL/GTTTT) TTTTTREEG0B ™ LY

!

i

L

Ul 10100 [4 o0gs0e 8¢
NN ey 4 LLOELS LE
>u—h° E._I........P -....-.-m—-hﬂs
h_—ho Q.__.—.........—. -...-o...hN.TﬂQ@
AJQUIOSSY (BALIAA PUE BIL" g "y LIE00™ 08
NOILJIHDSEa HY, A

MoIJSIeg
woddng pH bg g/6x 81-91/5"2 Ze0e08 08
A3SAD PH PO XeH b/€ X bZ-0L "2 BG0608™"""62
Vs 91/5 - Jeysep 152508 i74
SOHH #/1-L XBL-GL/§™"""g ™" bL008™ " 1.Z
Il_ —Quu—.—oo - ﬂEQEﬁ_mg E(....--.—. .-.......ﬂh.mﬂa....-:..mﬂ
HY 1041U00) - JUBLIPIBAA WLy ) 1289209 GZ
leoedg Ty £06E09 vZ

SSHSH 082 X Z1e™ " ™ :

R 237012 i YA
mmImI SlE X m&m.:-.:..w -.'..-...mmcmom.........DN

aCUEn_mg xcm.ho;.:-.. W oc.......mmmﬂg.....:..m_.
ULy [OUeD) - oY "¢ Zr.B09 gL

[PARAG™ g 0/0E09 L1

N JsenBay Fz-91/5 g tzsrog gl
IIN WP y2-91/G™"g "85 Lp08"GL
Q_nﬂmuwﬂ—_u( - BN T GOLEOE YL

Joysemie|d prepuels ¢/ 1 z 952508 el
paBueld LOAN - BulBag ™z “*gerE0g™""2|

wniey [enney - Bupdg Z 106809 %
WIRIAY [BANaN ~ YOG """ "2 £LE00"" 0L
wbeng gz-v/1 Bunyy eseang g 900418 5
Bupiunoyy abuely epig=rg “ P LGEpG g

BIPUBH|/UB] - JUBWPIBA Hoddng """ | ="y 20g"""""""¢
{AluG tooy)) tuglg Og™ "1 = "519E0g™""" "9
(AU 101y0x) preIyg 1eaH"""L €L9EQ9™ g
(1aiqox) eury seg - duweiy -z = 1060¢
exwmmgmxu eur ses - QE.EO:......_. R 11 1 S
BLL OSEIL "] " GZBOE"""E
?mEOvc SSRIg 106118 oom.. MO T LERENETT T
dH v1 WBWDPRM 429G BLjBug -} =" |G6Z09
cH 029 81 WBWPIM %080 BUIBUT ™| =" 1b§z09" "1

dI a AL Y Ad

dNOHD MO3d ANIDNIT



HYDRAULICS GROUP

KEY PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 603779

5

603919.........
603922

Fitting
........ Boss O-Ring
Face O-Rlng

P A— 603718.........
Trerenns 603827.........
L — o03721.........
5 513510

< MACEOF « Wheel

........ Hose Clamp

........ Fitting - 3/8 Hose Tee
Connector - Male

[ I— 603720,

........ Head - Filter

...Element - Oif Filter

...Cap - Hydraulic Reservoir
........ Gasket - Tank Cap

........ Connector - Male
Reservolr - Hydrautic Fluid

NN-‘M—IW:—I-‘“‘-&-—I.—&\)MQP-‘-&

........ Hose Clamp

........ Fitting - 1/4 Hose Tee

........ Elhow - 00°

........ Q-Ring

........ 1/4-20 Nylee Nut

........ 1/4-20 x 2 Pan Head Slotted
Machine Screw

Pump - Hydro RH

Ny =&

Elbow - 563-18 IC x .438 O-Ring

........ O-Ring

KEY _PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION

19........513838 2.......Elbow - 45°
603922......... E O Face O-Ring
603920......... g — Boss O-Ring
20......... 6038440......... i Pump - Hydro LH
21 603758. 2.......Adapter - Straight Thread
603920......... ) R O-Ring .
603gz2......... y JE— 0O-Ring
22, 603723......... 2.......Hose RH ABPP /FRIMF
23........ S02750....u.... =S Hose Assembly - Case Drain
b2 - B02752. e 2.......Hose Assembly - Charge Pump
LT 602756......... § J— Hose Assembly - Tank Returrn
25 §12832 1 Hose Assembly - Supply
27 602754 . 1.....Hose Assembly - Charge Line
o 1......Hose LH APP/RMP
1.co...HOsE LH BPP/FMP
2.......5/16-18 Whizlock Nut
‘2 1/4-20x 3/4 HHCS
32 800293 .1 3/8-16 % 1-1/4 HHCS
X T— 800272......... -3 5/16-18 x 1.0 HHCS
34........808012......... 2......1/4-20 Whizlock Nut
3s........B03727......... ) J— Clip - .56 Loom
Fc L J— 800292......... FC - 3/8-16 x 1 HHCS
37.00enenBOS007.c..... 4.......3/8-16 Whizlock Nut



HANDLE & CONTROLS GROUP

KEY. PART# QTY. DESCRISTION KEY PART #_QTY. DESCRIFTION
L J— 602740.....-... L RS- Handle Weldment - Mydro 25 804252, 2 #10-24 Nyloc Hex Nut |
a 3030497......... - Grip - Handle - J— 603792........n 2 Pin - Clevis
3 603769 1 Latch - Hydre Drive Lever LH 27 602692 2,......HousIing Weldment
L S— 803767.......... | Latch - Hydro Drive Lever RH 28 804506 2.......5/16-18 Reg Nut
5urernn . 303019........ 2........Grp - Vinyl Latch 29........d 603705......... 2.......Rod - Brake Lever Assembly
B.reernre 303435 4........1/4 Disc Spring Washer 30.........800257......... 2......1/4-20 x 1-3/4 HHCS
7 804255 2........1/4-20 Nyloc Nut 31........B09007......... 4........3/8-16 Whizloc Nut
|- S— 803336......... 1........ Chaoke Control Push/Puli 82........800292......... 8.......3/8-16 1 HHCS
(Kohler Only} 33 603175 1 Knob - 1-3/8
G, 513502......... + 1.eeni KNOB - Red Ball 24......... BO2733...0eecne | o— Lever Weldment - Shift
L {1 T 603199......... 1........Throtlle Contral (Kohler) 35 603701 2.......Washer - Friction
323126......... ) [ Throttle Contral (Kawasaki) _ 36 £03730......... ) Plate - Shifter Lever
... 802839......... § J— Drive Lever Weldment - RH BT e £603325...cee 2........5pring - Compression
12.........602837......... TevennnDrive Lever Weldment - LH 38......... B03716..c.cen.. 1.......Washer - Friction’
13000 800256... o1 Boveeenn 1 /4-20 % 1-1/2 HACS 1= N 800277 ..0eere LA 5/16-18 x 2 HHCS
LI S— 302138......... y — Lever Weldment - OPC RH 40 800252 2 1/4-20 x 3/4 HHCS
g - T— 303368......... L T Nylon Bushing a1 804256, z 5/16-18 Nyloe Nut
16.........303364......... T.......Connecting Rod 42........603700......... 1........Rod - Speed Control
1700000, 303369, 1........Bushing - Flanged 43, BC4758......... 15/ 16 Jarm Nut
18.........802807 1o Lever Weldment - OPC 44.......303105......... 1w YoOke - Adjustable
19 803322......... 2........Setscrew . 45, 808280......... 1.....Clevis Pin
20......... 303363......... 1.......Actuator Spring 46......... 806003...0uue 3.......Hairpin Cottar
21 e 807513...c0... A #10-24 x 1/2 RHSN 47 805257, T 5/16 Flatwasher
g.;. ......... ggggzg _________ ; ........ ;latﬁl- Thrgtrtll\? (t(chler) 48......... 303327......... 4.......Spring Disk Washer
.......................... ushing - Drive Lever - i
24 06012 p 174-20 Whiziook Nut L= — 800293......... ) JO— 3/8-16 % 1-1/4 HHCS







52" MOWER DECK -

KEY PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION
) PO 602938......... § . Support Weldment - Deck
2 800292 12..0000.3/8-16 x 1 HH Capscrow
k< S 303327........ h |- 3/8 Disc Spring Washer
L N 802007..c.n.e 2Bieraad Nut - 3/8-16 Whizlock
§.........8060086......... 2.vu0e.5/8 Hairpin
€. 303184, A Spacer - Blada Driver
7, 806007...... .. 2. 7/8 Hairpin
- 513334......... 2. Washer
- 513336..000meee - Bushing - Deck Support
) [o V. 808507 .ucnuene 2o, Ring - Ext. Retaining
L S 80E006......... 2.......3/8 Hvy. Spring Lockwasher
12 373034 8......Washer - Pivot
13innien 811001......... 2.......1/8 NPT Straight Zark
14.........303514......... L. S Flange Thrust Bearing
g LI 522143...0.00 v Wald Assy - Caster Fork
L [-Je— 8003234......... 2.....1/2-13 x 6 MH Capscrew
17.rerrrn,808008. ... - 1/2 Reg Spring Lockwasher
18.000000. 804509, c.0onvee 2.......1/2-13 Reg Hex Nut
19 513547 2 Spacer - Front Caster
20 513648 2 Wheel & Tire Assy - 9 x 3.50-4
513807 veeeens - R—- Wheal
§13804......... 2o Tire 9 x 3.50-4
513809, .cunuen - Bearing
513810 L S— Bushing
2100 B03842.....0u. 1.vvr.CoOver - Deck Drive Belt
22 602545....00.. 2........Cover - Deck Waldment
prc SO BO3576.c0usaer  JO— Belt - Blade Drive
24.......B11006 3......Zerk - 1/4-28 Straight
25..0......804510 3........5/8-18 UNF Hex Nut
26.......513208......... 3......8pring - Disc
27 513207.......... 3.1 Sheoave - Blade Drive
28....cuu.s 363057 .cee - Bearing - Ball 305K
pas I 513186......... T Housing - Bearing
ke o JO— 513188......... 3.......Spacer - Bearing
L3 J—— 513193......... 3........Seal - Mach. Dust
32 808506.....00. k< S Snap Ring - 2.59 x 08 TK
EC N 807006....c0me - — #61 Woodruff Key
LT - 60303 10immnens 2.......Spindle - Quter Blade
604262.........  J— Drive Assy - Quter Blade
k- 803022......... ) I Spindle - Canter Rlade
804621, 000a0ee g P Drive Assy - Center Blade
KL T—— 603637......... - Blade - 18.0 Diamneter
£03844......... k= Blade - Low Lift
603873, < Blade - Mulching

KEY PART # QTY. DESCRIFTION

37 513435 3........1/2 Disc Spring Washer

T 800531......... 3. 1/2:20 x 1 HH Capscrew RH

39.01e B0S035.cvee.e 18.00een.3/8-16 x 1.0 TT Tex Washer
Hd Boit

40, e EC2928...u0u P Deck Weidment - 52* §D

41 BO257 1urarsses ) PR Chute Weldment - Discharge

42........80027 3. conuee. 2........5/16-18 x 1 HH Capscraw

43 BO4256.....c00 21005/ 16-18 Nyloc Hex Nut

At 50305000 0ee Favmaneas Bushing - Spacar

4a5.... f......Pulley - V Idler

46..cond kS dler

L.y — 603504.....c.r kT Spacer - Tube

L L N—_— 50358 Fervrinnen Tucranse Sheave - Mower Drive

49......... 603413......... - S Spring - Extansion

&4......... 803487 ... 2.......Kdler Pulley

-3 P— 803016.cumm. 2.......3/8-16 x 1 Whizlock Bolt G5

82 804257 2.......3/8-16 Hex Nyloc Nut Flated

53i0e e BO5260. e enen 2o 3/8 Std. Flatwasher

L2 - S513034......n.r 4 Bearing - Pivot

£5. 602604 Towwldler Asrn Assy w/Bearinga

€02591....cnus 1........Arm Weldmant - Dack Idler .

56........503384......... - Bushing - Idler Pivot

&7 802865 1 ldler Arm Assy Deck Drive
w/Bearings _

BO2867.unu0ies oo Arm Weldment Deck Drive Idler

58.1v100:81100B.5u01res 2..cvennn 200K - 1/4-28 x 90°

1= N BOOZ97 vvvsries 2. 3/8-16 x 2-1/4 Hx Hd Cpscrew G5

[='e TP 603540...c0vr 2.......Link - Rear Deck Support

Bl BO3031......... - S— 3/8-24 Torque Nut

62 603299 B....o.ROMer - Ati Scalp

L — BC080T7 .cerune - — 3/8-16 x .00 HHCS Gr. &

L - B03602..00s000 - T Bushing - Roller

TR 603520.....u... 1........Bracket - Spring Anchor

B8 veaiar 800805......... 2........38-16 X 3.5 Gr. 8 HH Cpscraw

[T O— 603495, ..cecur. h - Bushing - kdler

63 543678 T S Wingnut - Nylon Insert

69.0mueen 513791 1.rmBUShing

(e R 603494...c000ne j — Spacer )

[ R— 800302......... D 3/8-16 x 4 HHCS

72 603C01 2 Rad « Deck Support

730000806332, 2.......Rollpin 1/4 x 1-1/2

L I 805259..0umm0e 4......Washer - Flat

75 800270 17. 5/16-18 x 5/8 HHSS

- — 808001......... - 5/16-18 Whizlock Nut

o 60291 1ucrnne 2aies Baffle Weldment

4 N £602913...uueee ) J— Baffle Weldment

* Requiras installation of Micro-Mulch assemtly
for proper mulching.






60" MOWER DECK

KEY PART# QTY. DESCRIFTION
) [ 602593...c00ue p J— Suppart Widmt, Dk. Pitd.
2 800292.......... ) [-— 3/8-16 x 1 HH Capscrew
3. 303327 20 3/8 Dise Spring Washer
4 809007 22 3/8-16 Fange Hex Nut
L. BOSOQS.......... - - 5/8" Hairpin
- — 303164......... P Blade Driver Spacer
- BO6007...cun 2 7/8" Hairpin
= I 5133380 000eee b= A Washer
L J— 513336......... 2........Bshing, Deck Supoort
10........B08507.......... - - Ring, Ext. Retaining
11 373634 9 Washer, Pivot
L - S 303514.....c... L S— Flange Thrust Bearing
13u00urnnn 811001 2.0 1/8 NPT Straight Zork
| [ S— $22143......... o) Weld Assy - Caster Front
1 T— 800334........0 2. Screw - 1/2-13 x 8 HHC-5
1601, 805008, 2 1/2 Reg Spring Lockwasher
17 804508.......0 2. 1/2-13 Rag Hex Nut
18 513547 2.......5pacer, Front Caster
189 513648......... - A 9x 3.504 W& T Assy.
513807 uiern 2.oieeWheel
§13308......... - S Tire 9 x 3.50-4
§13809......... 2........Bearing
§13810........ 4. Bushing
20 543584 ) F— Cover, Dack Drive Beit
21 805259......... 10 Washer, Flat - 3/8
2 543678 10.......Wingnut - Nylon Insert
23 513291 2.......Bumper, Seat
24......... 542588......... - - Cover, Decfk Widmt, - Pitd.
b= - B03045....0.0. p [ Belt - Blade Drive
25.........811006......... 3.uenZark, 1/4-28 Strt.
F-r - 804510..0.uueee < S 5/8-18 UNF Hex Nut
=1 - 513208, 000 E: T Spring, Dise
29 513207 b Sheave, Blade Brivs
30 303057 §........Bearing, Ball 305K
3H 513186 . 3.......Houslng, Bearing
32 513188 .3 Spacer, Bearing
F & FUO— 513193........s k< T Seal, Mech, Dust
b - 808506........, 3........8nap Ring, 2.5¢ x 08 TiK
b< LR B807006......... - N— #6861 Woodruif Key
3Burrrrnd 80303 1.0, - I— Spindle - Quter Blade
604262......... Z........0uter Housing - Complets
37 BOI022......... 1..na Spindle - Center Blade
604261......... - Center Housing - Complete
KL T £03283......... E T Blade - 20.5 Diameter
603661......... L — Blade - Law Lift
6G3874......... Srrrreans Blade - Mulching®

- 10 -

KEY PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION

a9 513435 3 Washer, Spring Disc 1/2

L2 I 80053 1.nuneee kO 1/2-20 x 1 HHCS RH

41 BO903S......... 15........ Bolt-3/816x 1.0 Tap

421seenn 81008 v 2uverennZack - 1/4-28 % 00°

43, £00805......... 2.0 3/816 x 3.5 Hx Hd Capserew

e I 800297......... - 3/8-16 x 2-1/4 Hx Hd Capscrew

L T— 513787 iren ) F— Puilay - V-Idler

48, 513034, 4 Baaring Pivot

7 SO 805260......... 2........3/8 Standard Flat Washer

48......... 803016......... 2........Bolt - 3/8-16 x 1 Whizlock

49.....cud £034%6......... ) JO— Bushing - Idler

£0........ 602867......... YeweennBrm Weld - Dk, Or, Idler
602865 rues Toune leller Amn Assy w/Bearings

-] [ £02591.....vnu Tereenr AT Wald - Dk. Idlar Arm
602604......... | [ ldler Arm Assy w/Bearings

52 £03384......... 2........Bushing - [dler Pivat

83..-ad 603504......... g [— Spacer - Tuber

L2 03050..... .. ) [ Bushing - Spacer Pitd.

55 503413 2. Spring

L N B0S008.. ... - S 3/8 Heavy Spring Lockwasher

-7 — 603540......... - Link, Rear Deck Support

58 803031 2 3/8-24 Torque Nut

59 804257 2 3/8-16 Hex Nylec Nut

=0 E02936...coine Tureren Weld Assy - 50" Deck

L7 T 603602......... - J— Bushing - Roller

|- S £603299......... - 3— Roller - Anti Scalp

63.cneeus B800807.....c0ne 6........Capscrew 3/8-16 x 4.00 G8

- — 542606......... L J— Chute Widmt., Discharge

- - 800273......... 2.......5{16-18 x 1 HH Capscrew

=1 I— BO425G......... 2,005/ 16-1B Nyloc Hex Nut

[~ 80003 1. eeee 2.....3/8-168 x 2-3/4 HHTB

64......... 603805......... L P Idler

-1 - 800297 e ) P— 3/8-16 x 2-1/4 HH Capscrew

T0uicdd 603497 .cvneee =~ idler - 4" Flat

4 T 603410......... g [ Sheave - Mawer Drive

- 513791......... | F—— Bushing

s — 6034%4......... frnnnSpacer

L T— 80C302......... ) P 3/8-16 x 4 HHCS

75.........803001......... 2 Rod - Deck Support

75 806332 2 Rollpin 1/4 x 1-1/2

Fgfo— B03620.......x T.eun. Brkt - Spring Anchor

£ N 8002700 veeees 17 mrsneas 5/16-18 x 5/8 HHCS

4 - 808001........- 17 5/16-18 Whizlock Nut

80..0.....60291 1srssreo- 2.vee...Baffle Weldment

Bl 602913......... | PR Baffle Weldment

* Requires installation of Micro-Mulch assembly
for proper rmulching.



18 & 20 HP ELECTRICAL GROUP

KLY PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 603479 1 Battery - 12 V Manifold
b-J— 603814 . 1........Strap - Battery Holddown
k< R 807512......... - I 1/4-20 % 3/4 Carriage Bolt
4 803037 2 1/4-20 Retaining Nut
5 803760 1 Switch - Push Button
R 303164......... - Spacer
S — 800271......... b S 5/16-18 x 3/4 HHCS
- 543391......... 1.......Insulator - Battery +
9........543390......... ) I Insulator - Battery -
Lo BOS506......... 2.......5/18 Internal Tooth Lockwasher
[ F— 513056......... ) F— Wire - Ground
12 €03105........ 1........Cover - Battery Debiis
o b= 1/4 Standard Flatwasher

2......1/4-20 Wingnut

T Wire - Starter
L1 543333....c00e. L H— Insulator - Sclenoid
L f— 543286......... ) F—— Grommet
1 N— 513053......... 1........Wite - Positive Battery
19....... 513075......... | O Switch - 12V Solenoid
20......... 800250......... L N— 1/4-20x 1/2 HHCS

-11 -

KEY _PART# QTY.

DESCRIPTION

21 603793, 1 Harness - Engihe Deck
22 603985 1 Harness - Console Wire
23. 816001 2 Fuse - Blade 20 amp
24......... 6053434,......... L PO Clip - Fuse Block
25 800256 Toenn1/4-20 X 1-1/2 HHCS
- T— 804285......... ) P 1/4-20 Nyloe Nut
27 513574......... L P Module - Safety Interock
28, 513762 2 Clip - .50 Loom
29 603491 Teeenne Wire - Ground
30......... 30337z......... | Operator Contral Switch
31.. 803034, 1 9/16-18 Painut
32.........303335.......... ) P Plastic Tle - Larga

2...... Plastic Tie

T
H
H

: H
N
H

-

we1/4:20 X 1.0 HHCS

Swihch - Toggle

-...Meter - Engine Hour

Switch - Ignftien

. 1/4-20 Whizlack Nut

5/16-18 Whiziock Nut

-...Clip - .56 Loom



14 HP ELECTRICAL GROUF

KEY PART# QY. DESCRIPTION

| P 303335......... O Plastic Tis - Large
2 803034......... | D 9/16-18 Palnut
1
L S 513374......... {.......Mster - Englng Hours
T 603856......... Tod Hamess - Engine Dack
[N B803964......... 1.......Hamesy - Console Wire
7 543018, 1oeenn SWitch - Toggle
B.eerr....800250....n.... 2. 1/4-20 X 1/2 HHGS
9-re0seBOO25 N cures Torenrnn /4-20 X 5/8 HHCS
5 — 323145......... 1 Modute - Safety interlock
| B B03655......... 1........Mount - Condensor
1 e ) - Condensor - Kawasakl #21013-2064
1

j b ST, IO Regulator - Kawasak] #21066-2071

-12-

KEY  PART# QTY. DESCRIPTION

14 513762 2 Clip - Loom

15 803780 1 Switch - Push Button
16.........303164......... - Spacer

17 i 543286......... L Grommet
18........608727......... ) P Clip - .56 Loom

12— 800255......... -~ 1/4-20 x 1-1/4 HHCS
20...eeces 805256........ « 1. 1/4 Standard Flatwasher
2 BOBO1Z......... B........1/4-20 Whizlock Nut



KEEP ALL PEOPLE OUT
OF AREA WHEN MOWING.
THROWN OBJECTS OR
BLADE CONTAGCT CAN CAUSE
SERIOUS IMJURY OA DEATH,
ELEYr

8
€Xn < ’
ark .
Yurf Tracer Hydro

ERCINES PRODUCE TARE 04 WOROTI0E
WAHCN IS AN NDORLETS DEADCT MXSON
30 MOT DPERATE M AN ENCLOSED AREA

b

.
CLAAN AREA OF PE

z DEMuL ELFORE IIO'INM

EN

L o
A | 3

b ARCADE TLUFCR et ak DHSENALAOED,
& IRANLASY: MUET WALy TRAL

408 ILECTRIC STAAT
0'5!"‘

A CAUTION

ALAD OMERATDNS WA MIAL BEFGAY OMER,
LTS AnD AT,

{3z

{sazeat 3

) oN
[ ] ] ce 5=~ MOWER
O 9 FAST OFF 5
FAST é v 4 = 7 g
0
3 ‘ ¥ 2
sLow é L [ "i";&”‘ 1
of l=~| ||= ;
-
THROTTLE

A GAUTION

MUFFLER AND

SHIELDS MAY

EXCEED 130°F
N13T44

-1

. %%%ﬁ}aagu mig /
21 107 | = gz et gt roaron ACAUTION
&wm-%’g‘mq [11] ALLOW ENGINE
. ni':'%':;?% ot 10 COOL FoA 2
" FRTE CAATS Chl e e oA eSS MINUIES BEFARE
SFARY MLOG CASLE BEFORE MAK)
2\::' e ST ) }7 MAY SE MADE UNDER ONE OR
MORE OF THE FOLLOWING PATENTS:
F1y WARNI NG HYDRAULIC OL RESERVOIR 4,878,881 4,913,687 @H‘E&
USE ONLY MOBL. 1 SAE 15W-50 4,941,384 4,258,484 \
00 NOT OPERATE WITHOUT SYNTHETIC ENGINE O, OTHER PATEHTS MAY BE PENDING
DISCHARGE DEFLECTOR OR eXmark . 18 o
ENTIRE GRASS COLLECTI -
SYSTEM IN PLACE, o FLL TO TOP OF BAFFLE }
26 20\ DRIVE WHEEL RELEASE
\ | .2 COMMERGIAL
N
ATR, ey
P — P et e e, DO NOT OVER-TIGHTEN
o . ey W Wsdeh 403849
27
\ LTS ek @ TS LY L8 —,24
— SRR KEEP HANDS arel FEET AWAY
28
e B éXin 7
.::‘%m 14 !_ _'55 5
;\t‘ b p
« NSO TR Y
\:\5&*‘ | II IN ” H3
KEY PART # OTY. DESCRIPTION KEY PART # QTY ODESCRIFTION
________ Decal - Danger 17 513890 1 Decal - Hyd Tank
________ Decal - Ignition 18.........303205......... 1........5mall Exmark Labal
______ ..Decal - Throttie 19.........603845......... 1........Decal - Hydra Drive Wheel Release
________ Decal - Throttle (14 HP} 29........543663......... 1........Decal - Commercial
Decal - Mower Switch 2 543664, 1.......Decal - 60"
________ Decal - Neutral Lock 22 543660 1........Decal - Mower Deck
________ Decal - Shiftar 23.........543659......... 1........Decal - Blscharge Warning
________ Decal - TTZ Consale 24.........403005......... 2........0anger Labe!
,,,,,,,, Decal - Carbon Monox!de 25........543782........ 1........Center Exmark Stripe (60" Deck)
; J Decal - Instructional 603628......... | P Center Exmark Stripe (52" Deck*
| P Decal - Muffier 26, £43788 ) P Decal - Exmark Large
........ Decal - Battery 27.........543780......... 1...... . H Exmark Stripe
........ Decal - Belt Drive 28.......543781......... f......RH Extriark Stripe
........ Decal - Tri-Vantage 29.........603622......... 1........Decal - 52°
P Decal - 2 Minute Cool
...Patent Number

-13.



15. Stop the engine:
a) Whenever you leave the mower
b) Before removing the grasscatcher
c) Before refueling
d) Before making height adjustments
e) Before clearing blockages.

16. Reduce the throttle setting during engine run-out
and, if the engine is provided with shut-off valve,
tumn the fuel off at the conclusion of mowing.

CAUTION
Although hazard control and accident
prevention partially are dependent upon the
design and configuration of the equipment,
these factors are also dependent upon the
awareness, concern, prudence, and proper
training of the personnel involved in the
operation, transport, maintenance and storage
of the equipment. & is essential that all
operator safety mechanisms be connected and
in operating condition prior to use for mowing.

Maintenance and Storage
1. Precisely follow the engine manufacturer's
recommendations for maintenance.

2. If carburetor adjustment is necessary, stand to one
side and keep feet and hands clear while making
adjustments,

3. Keep engine free from accumulation of grass,
leaves or excessive grease. An accurnulation of
these combustible materials may result in a fire.

4. Store gasaline in a safe container in a cool, dry
place,

5. Keep the mower and fue! container in locked
storage to prevent children from playing or
tampering with them.

6. Maximum rmowing results and safely can only be
achieved if the mower is maintained and operated

correctly.

10,

. Gasoline powered equipmert or fuel containers

should not be stored in a basement or any closed
area, where heat appliances or open pilot lights are
present, unless completely drained of fuel.

. Check mower cutter blade and engine mounting

bolts frequently to maintain proper tightness.

. Check grass catcher bag frequently for wear or

deterioration. Replace worn bags. Check that
replacement bags comply with original
manufacturer's recommendations or specifications.

Pro Lock (nut type, medium strength)
is used on all set screws on Exmark Mowers.

CAUTION
FAILURE TO FOLLOW CAUTIOUS
OPERATING PRACTICES CAN RESULT IN
SERIOUS OPERATOR INJURY.

1.

2.

3.

4,

5.
6.

BE CAREFUL

Keep all shields in place, especially grass discharge
guard.

Stop engine and remove spark plug wire to adjust
or sefvice,

When mower mechanism becomes clogged, stop
engine before cleaning.

Keep hands, feet, and clothing away from power-
driven parts.

Keep off mower unless seat or platform is provided.

Keep others off mower.

Exmark reserves the right to make changes or add improvements to
its products at any ime without Incurring any obligation to make
such changses to products manufactured previously. Exrark, or its
distributors and dealers, accept no responsibillty for variations
which may be evident in the actual spacifications of is products
and the statements and deseriptions contained in this

publication.

-14-




SEE EXMARK'S COMPLETE
LINE OF PRODUCTS FOR TURF CARE

EXPLORER
EXPLORER II
TURF RANGER
TURF TRACER
TURF TRACER HYDRO
VIKING
VIKING HYDRO
STEERABLE SULKY
SULKY
TURF RAKE
GRASS CATCHER
MULCHING KITS

EXMARK MFG. CO. INC. PART NO.*as0259
INDUSTRIAL PARK BOX 808 BEATRICE, NE 68310
402/223-401 e] FAX 402 /223-4154

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED PRINTED [N U.S.A,




	watermark0: 
	watermark1: 
	watermark2: 
	watermark3: 
	watermark4: 
	watermark5: 
	watermark6: 
	watermark7: 
	watermark8: 
	watermark9: 
	watermark10: 
	watermark11: 
	watermark12: 
	watermark13: 
	watermark14: 
	watermark15: 


